and after the effective date of this Act, there shall be reserved initially as an unearned premium 22 

reserve a sum equal to ten per centum (10%) of the original risk premium charged therefor. 23 

(c) After the aggregate of the amounts set aside in unearned premium reserves reaches a 24 

total of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) then those amounts set aside in any 25 

calendar year pursuant to Subsection (b) of this Section 58-134.3, shall be reduced annually, at 26 

the end of each calendar year following the year in which the policy is issued, at the annual rate 27 

of one-twentieth (l/20th) of the aggregate of such amounts. Provided, the aggregate total of the 28 

unearned premium reserves shall not be reduced below one hundred fifty thousand dollars 29 

($150,000); provided, however, that if the laws of another jurisdiction in which a domestic title 30 

insurance company is licensed has requirements for the maintenance of reserves in excess of 31 

those contained in this Section, such requirements shall be complied with.